November 30,

2020

Year ended
November 30,

2019

Non-capital loss carry forwards  $   130,000  $   112,000
Other  5,000  5,000
Deferred tax assets not recognized  $   (135,000)  $   (117,000)
  –  –

SCHEDULE “I”

HILO PRO-FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(see attached)

HILO MINING CORP.

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

HILO MINING CORP.

Pro Forma Statements of Financial Position

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

  Hilo Mining

Corp.

(unaudited)

Carve-Out

Golden

Independence

Mining Corp.

(audited)

Pro forma

Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma

Balance

 As at   February 28, 2021

November 30,

2020

 February 28,

2021

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash $ 1 $ 339,972 $ 600,000 3(iii)

   (339,972) 3(i) $ 600,001

Amounts receivable  -  5,156  (5,156) 3(i)  -

Prepaid expense  -  11,524  (11,524) 3(i)  -

  1  356,652  243,348   600,001

NON-CURENT ASSETS

Exploration and evaluation

assets  -  219,947  -   219,947

TOTAL ASSETS  $  1 $  576,599 $  243,348  $  819,948

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities  $  - $  47,166 $  (47,166) 3(i) $  -

  -  47,166  -   -

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital (Note 4)   1   -   600,000 3(iii)   600,001

Contribution from Golden

Independence Mining Corp.  -  1,264,027  (1,044,080) 3(i)(ii)  219,947

Deficit  -  (734,594)  734,594 3(i)  -

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS'

EQUITY   1  529,433  290,514   819,948

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  $  1 $  576,599 $  243,348  $  819,948

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Hilo Mining Corp. (“Hilo”) was incorporated on February 2, 2021 under the laws of British Columbia. Since

incorporation, it has carried on no business. The address of Hilo’s corporate office and its principal place of

business is Suite 2500 Park Place, 666 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6C 2X8.

The Board of Directors of Golden Independence Mining Corp. (“Golden”) unanimously approved a statutory

arrangement (the “Arrangement”) where Golden will acquire 1,499,999 shares of Hilo, in exchange for

[…]

GOLDEN INDEPENDENCE MINING CORP. PRO-FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(see attached)

GOLDEN INDEPENDENCE MINING CORP.

(FORMERLY 66 RESOURCES CORP.)

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

4

GOLDEN INDEPENDENCE MINING CORP. (FORMERLY 66 RESOURCES CORP.)

Pro Forma Statements of Financial Position

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Golden

Independence

Mining Corp.

(audited)

Carve-Out

Golden

Independence

Mining Corp.

(audited)

Pro forma

Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma

Balance

 As at

November 30,

2020

November 30,

2020

 November 30,

2020

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash $ 2,895,598 $ (339,972) $ (60,000) 3(iv)

   339,972 3(i) $ 2,835,598

Amounts receivable  43,914  (5,156)  5,156 3(i)  43,914

Prepaid expense  98,155  (11,524)  11,524 3(i)  98,155

  3,037,667  (356,652)  296,652   2,977,667

NON-CURENT ASSETS

Exploration and evaluation

assets  1,873,323  (219,947)  -   1,653,376

Investment in Hilo Mining

Corp.  -  -  73,316 3(iii)  73,316

TOTAL ASSETS  $  4,910,990 $  (576,599) $  369,968  $  4,704,359

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities  $  401,730 $  (47,166) $  47,166 3(i) $  401,730

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital   5,816,051   -   (146,631) 3(ii)   5,669,420

Contribution from Golden

Independence Mining Corp.  -  (1,264,027)  1,264,027   -

Contributed surplus  1,217,227  -  -   1,217,227

Deficit  (2,524,018)  734,594  (794,594) 3(i)(iv)  (2,584,018)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS'

EQUITY   4,509,260  (529,433)  322,802   4,302,629

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  $  4,910,990 $  (576,599) $  369,968  $  4,704,359

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma financial statements of Golden Independence Mining Corp. (formerly 66 Resources

Corp.) (“Golden”), have been prepared by management after giving effect to a proposed Spinout of its Champ

exploration property.

The Board of Directors of Golden has unanimously approved a statutory arrangement (the “Arrangement”)

whereby Golden will acquire 1,499,999 common shares of Hilo Mining Corp. (“Hilo”), a newly incorporated

private company, of which it will distribute 1,000,000 common shares to its shareholders and hold 500,000